MINUTES FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OF THE VILLAGE OF BOLINGBROOK, SEPTEMBER 11, 2019

CALL TO ORDER

Chair Deane Marrs called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m., September 11, 2019.

ROLL CALL
Present:  Chair Deane Marrs and Board Members: Steve Preze, Michael Shay, James
Sylvester, Eduardo Martinez and Abdul Vayani

Absent: Kirk Askew

Staff Present:  Planning & Zoning Administrator - Matt Eastman

Press: None

MINUTES

Motion Shay, second Martinez to approve the minutes from July 10, 2019.
AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Martinez, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None

ABSENT: 1 Askew
Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING Docket No. 18.03V-0911
121 Grady Drive
Section 5-105(A)3
Applicant: Michael Neumann
Staff: Matt Eastman

Motion Vayani, second Shay to open the public hearing.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Martinez, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Askew

Motion carried. Public Hearing opened at 7:02 p.m.

SUMMARY

Administrator, Matt Eastman, delivered the summary. The applicant is here to request a reduction in the required
minimum building separation for an accessory structure to allow for the construction of a shed with a building
separation of four feet from the principal structure located 121 Grady Drive. The property is zoned R-3 Single
Family and is currently surrounded by all R-3 Single Family residences. The lot comprises approximately 7,200
square feet and is improved with an approximate 1,560 square foot home “footprint”, a 500 square foot patio and
80 square foot storage shed.

On July 18, 2019, Staff met the applicant at his property to inspect the existing conditions of the rear yard, as

well as the existing storage shed. At this time, it was determined the shed was approximately one foot from the
principal structure and there was a large drainage swale along the rear property line.
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On August 7, 2019, the applicant applied for a Building Permit to construct a 140 square foot storage shed off
the south/rear wall, approximately four feet from the principal structure. It was at this time, the applicant applied
for a variance from Section 5-105(A)3 of the Village of Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance.

In accordance with Section 5-105(A)3 of the Village of Bolingbrook Zoning Ordinance, all accessory structures
must provide a minimum building separation of 10 feet from the principal structure to the nearest accessory
structure in residential Zoning Districts.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 140 square foot storage shed approximately four feet from the principal
structure; thus, reducing the required separation from 10 to 4 feet.

if the proposed storage shed were approved, the lot would have a lot coverage of 23.6% and an open space of
£69.5%, both which would meet zoning ordinance regulations.

The proposed storage shed would not be located within a Public Utility and Drainage Easement.
The proposed storage shed meets all other Zoning Ordinance requirements.

Based upon the governing hardship standards, there is no viable hardship that would warrant the proposed
variance request: however, Staff feels that the proposed storage shed would not have an adverse effect on the
neighboring properties, including drainage at this particular location, while improving upon an existing legal non-
conformity.

We looked at multiple options. The applicant could either rebuild the shed in the same location or move it out 10
feet. By moving the location out 10 feet, it would be located where the grade of the yard drops off, possibly
causing an additional drainage issue in the rear corner. Due to this issue, Staff would support this reguest.

DISCUSSION

Commissioner Sylvester asked if the Fire Department has any concerns regarding the primary structure’s
building separation. Administrator Eastman responded no. Usually we ask for the 10-foot separation as a life-
safety code in the event flammable or hazardous materials are stored in a shed. In this instance, the Fire Marshall
felt if even if we went with two walls with a higher fire rating, if a fire occurred a fire would spread via the roofline.
The Fire Marshali felt the new shed would be an improvement to the legal non-conformity.

Commissioner Vayani asked if the property is in a flood zone. Administrator Eastman responded that it was not
in a flood zone. Swales are created in this area due to taking on water, not only from his property, but also on
water running through that area from other properties. The applicant has put in rocks in the back area to help
mitigate this issue. In the future, our Engineering Division may potentially be able review to this issue to help
mitigate some of these issues.

TESTIMONY

David Krecek, Blue Sky Builders, 454 Ogden, Avenue, Downers Grove, IL 60515, was sworn in.

He felt Staff did a good job presenting this case. Applicant has an existing legal non-conforming shed in the
back of home tucked between the home and the garage. The shed is very close {o the house and is unable to
be maintained and needs to be replaced. Due to the utility lines and water drainage swales in the back corner
of the lot, the 10-foot minimum of separation for an accessory structure could impede the water flow on this
property causing further problems down the road.

Commissioner Martinez asked what type of siding will be used. David replied that vinyl siding will be used that
closely matches the color of the house.

The shed will not be getting electricity. Therefore, there should not be a fire safety issue.
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Motion Shay, second Preze to close the public hearing.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Martinez, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Askew

Motion carried. Public Hearing closed at 7:12 p.m.

The Board completed the Findings of Fact Worksheet.
Note on Special Circumstances — Reduce the distance of existing legal non-conformity.

Motion Preze, second Marrs to grant a variation per Docket No. 19.03V-0911, on the property located at 121
Grady Drive, to reduce the required minimum building separation for an accessory structure to allow for the
construction of a shed with a building separation of four feet from the principal structure.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Martinez, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS: 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Askew

Motion carried. Variance granted.

RESOLUTION 701

Motion Martinez, second Shay to adopt Resolution 701 (Docket No. 19.03V-0811) that granted Michael
Neumann a variance to allow the proposed storage shed with a four-foot building separation, on the property
commonly known as 121 Grady Drive, Bolingbrook, IL.

AYES: 6 Shay, Sylvester, Martinez, Vayani, Preze, Marrs
NAYS; 0 None
ABSENT: 1 Askew

Motion carried. Resolution passed.

Note: Sylvester suggested concrete be used between the house and the shed to guide the run-off water. There
are downspouts currently being used.

OLD BUSINESS
Nonhe

NEW BUSINESS
None

CHAIRMAN’S REPORT

Chair Marrs thanked Commissioner Vayani for joining the board. He would like to thank all the first responders
that assisted 10 years ago in New York, DC and Pennsylvania. Many lives were saved, lost or changed forever.
They will not be forgotten.

BOARD MEMBERS’ REPORTS
None
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STAFF COMMENTS
Administrator Eastman stated that the Bolingbrook Census would start mailing out information in the next month
or two. It is extremely important to our Village that the surveys are completed. Bolingbrook receives federal
dollars based on our population. Federal Law protects the information that is collected, so your information will
" not fall into the wrong hands. A Complete Count Committee has been established in which Commissioner Vayani
will be assisting. We would appreciate everyone’s assistance in spreading the word fo residents to complete
this survey as soon as possible prior to door to door canvassing. Once we receive a resident’s information, they
will be checked off the list. It is very important we have everyone counted so Bolingbrook does not loose federal
money that can assist our community. Commissioner Shay stated he helps staff the Complete Count
Commission for DuPage County and could provide resources for collecting the census information.

CITIZENS TO BE HEARD
None

ADJOURNMENT
Motion Martinez second Shay to adjourn the meeting.

Voice vote. Motion carried.
Chair Marrs adjourned the meeting at 7:24 p.m.
Chairman

Approved

Secretéry
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